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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUThERN DISTRICT Of flORIDA

DISTRICT CASElOAD INfORMATION

 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

 9,126  9,974  8,700  9,602  10,395

 1,610  1,705  1,605  1,735  1,534
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Civil & Criminal Distribution Fiscal Year 2019
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Criminal Cases

Criminal Defendants

% Change

2018-2019

% Change

2015-2019

Total Cases

Civil Cases

Criminal Cases

Criminal Defendants

Total Cases

Civil Cases

Criminal Cases

Criminal Defendants

Total Cases

FILINGS

TERMINATIONS

PENDING

 10,736  11,679  10,305  11,337  11,929

 11,075  11,128  10,733  10,999  12,084

 5,852  6,380  5,925  6,266  6,103

-11.6% -4.7%

-13.1% -14.7%

 5.2%  11.1%

 9.9%  9.1%

-2.6%  4.3%

 12.9%  10.9%
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Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2015-2019).  Tables: C, C3, D, D3.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Civil Filings
Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)
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 1,290 1,203
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 2019 2018 Change
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-5.0%

 7.2%

-8.6%

-18.2%

-7.5%

 8.6%

 8.9%

 9.0%

 8.3%

0
400
800

1,200
1,600
2,000
2,400
2,800
3,200

Civil
Rights

Contract Other Torts &
P.I.

Labor
Suits

Prisoner Patent
Copy.
Trade.

Social
Security

Real
Property

Forfeitures

2,824

1,653
1,485 1,403 1,290

968

489
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United States Private

Civil Filings

Fiscal Year 2019 (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

Notes: Includes original and reopened filings.  Excludes miscellaneous filings.

Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2018-2019).  Table: C3.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Trial No Trial

Civil Cases Terminated by Trial

28.4%

21.8%

49.2%

0.7%

No Court Action 28.4%
Before Issue Joined 21.8%
After Issue Joined 49.2%
Trial 0.7%

Total: 100.0%

StatiSticS - civil

Civil Cases Terminated

Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

Sources: CM/ECF; Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2009-2019).  Table: C.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx

Progress at Termination

Fiscal Year 2019 (Oct 1 - Sep 30)
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Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2009-2019).  Table: D-7.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Criminal Defendants Commenced

Fiscal Year 2019 (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

20192018 Change

Burglary, Larceny & Theft  51 55

 612  518Drug Offenses

Embezzlement

Firearms & Explosives

Forgery & Counterfeiting

Fraud

Immigration Offenses

Justice System Offenses

Sex Offenses

Violent Offenses

Other

Total

 9  12

 217  197

 13  3

 627  492

 500  511

 28  21

 78  67

 83  69

 171  139

-7.3%

-15.4%

 33.3%

-9.2%

-76.9%

-21.5%

 2.2%

-25.0%

-14.1%

-16.9%

-18.7%

-13.1% 2,393  2,080

Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2018,2019).  Tables: D,D-3.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2009-2019).  Tables: C-5, D-6.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx

0 4 8 12 16 20 24 28

All Civil Cases

All Criminal
Defendants

Civil Cases by
Trial

Criminal
Defendants by

Trial

10.8

6.7

25.9

17.9

3.7

5.2

16.2

9.7

All Districts FL Southern

Disposition Time Comparison

Fiscal Year 2019 (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

Median Months Filing to Disposition

StatiSticS - DiSPOSitiON tiMES

 
17



48.4%
24.1%

20.6%

5.0%
1.9%

2009

48.9%28.6%

15.6%

4.4% 2.5%

2019

Miami Ft. Lauderdale West Palm Beach Ft. Pierce Key West

Civil and Criminal Filings by Division
Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

2009 2019 Change 2009 2019 Change 2009 2019

Total FilingsCriminal FilingsCivil Filings

Miami

Ft. Lauderdale

West Palm Beach

Ft. Pierce

Key West

District

Change

 3,914  5,001  27.8%  1,053  838  4,967  5,839-20.4%  17.6%

 2,143  3,061  328  355  2,471  3,416 42.8%  8.2%  38.2%

 1,970  1,605  148  251  2,118  1,856-18.5%  69.6% -12.4%

 456  458  52  64  508  522 0.4%  23.1%  2.8%

 158  270  38  26  196  296 70.9% -31.6%  51.0%

 8,641  10,395  1,619  1,534  10,260  11,929 20.3% -5.3%  16.3%

Notes: Includes original and reopened filings.  Excludes miscellaneous filings.

Source: CM/ECF; Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2009,2019).  Tables: C, D.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx

StatiSticS - tOtaL FiLiNGS
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Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2009-2019).  Tables: C, D.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Weighted Filings per Authorized Judgeship

Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

STATISTICS - WEIGHTED FILINGS

Year Civil Criminal Supervised 

Release

Total National 

Rank

Weighted Filings Detail - Florida Southern

Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

2009  470  122  3.61  595  11

2010  540  124  3.47  668  8

2011  511  133  3.30  647  13

2012  507  128  3.52  639  13

2013  537  121  3.50  662  12

2014  576  115  3.73  695  7

2015  604  120  3.63  728  6

2016  512  192  3.00  707  7

2017  459  184  3.41  646  11

2018  527  191  3.20  721  9

2019  599  156  3.33  758  8

New weights beginning 2016.  Not comparable to earlier years.

Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2009-2019).  Table: X-1A.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Chief Magistrate Judge Andrea M. Simonton 

Retirement Celebration 

January 3, 2019 
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Magistrate Judge Patrick A. White  

Retirement Celebration 

January 7, 2019 
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District Judge Jose E. Martinez 

Portrait Ceremony 

March 22, 2019 
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Black History Month Celebration 

March 29, 2019 

Committee Chair, District Judge Darrin  P. Gayles 
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Magistrate Judge Lisette M. Reid 

Investiture 

June 17, 2019 

Magistrate Judge Jacqueline Becerra 

Investiture 

July 19, 2019 

United States Attorney  

Ariana Fajardo Orshan   

Swearing In  

September 13, 2019 
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Hispanic Heritage Month Celebration 

September 20, 2018 

Committee Chair, Magistrate Judge Alicia O. Valle 

Hispanic Heritage Month Celebration 

September 19, 2019 

Committee Chair, Magistrate Judge Alicia O. Valle 
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District Judge Rodney Smith  

Investiture 

November 1, 2019 

District Judge Rodolfo A. Ruiz II  

Investiture 

August 15, 2019 

District Judge Roy K. Altman  

Investiture 

October 18, 2019 
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Diversity Symposium 

Host Judge: Chief Bankruptcy Judge 

Laurel M. Isicoff  

October 24, 2019 

Magistrate Judge Barry S. Seltzer 

Retirement Celebration 

December 6, 2019 
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Outreach Programs 
 

Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions is a program that brings students into the federal courthouse, during which 
they actively participate in discussions with judges and volunteer lawyers related to critical life skills, civil discourse 

and adult decisions with permanent legal consequences.    
 

Care Academy provides an opportunity to enrich the educational experience of school age children and expose 
them to career choices that are available if they set goals and work toward a strong academic foundation.  

 

Legal Up! is a collaborative effort under the auspices of the Miami-Dade Family Learning Partnership, led by 
District Judge Ursula Ungaro in which over 190 prominent local attorneys, judges, and law students provide civic 

and life skills education to at-risk youth and juveniles in Miami-Dade County.  
 

For more information on the Court’s Outreach Programs, visit our website at 

http://www.flsd.uscourts.gov/community-and-educational-outreach-civics-education-and-volunteer-opportunities 

Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 
Senior Judge Patricia A. Seitz 

Miami Senior High School 
January 25, 2019 

Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 
District Judge Robin L. Rosenberg and Magistrate Judge Shaniek Maynard  

Fort Pierce Westwood, Performance Based High School and Treasure Coast High School (not pictured) 
February  12, 2019 
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Constitution Day 
District Judge Robin L. Rosenberg  
Donna Klein Jewish Academy and  

Santaluces High School 
September 17, 2019 

Constitution Day 
District Judges Jose E. Martinez  

and Beth Bloom 
iPrep Academy and Law Enforcement 

Officers’ Memorial High School 
September 17, 2019 

Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 
Magistrate Judge  

Lauren Fleischer Louis  
Barbara Goleman Senior High School 

October 18, 2019 

Law Day 
District Judges Darrin P. Gayles and 

Beth  Bloom and   
Magistrate Judge Edwin G. Torres 
Miami Central Senior High School 

May 3, 2019 

Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 
District Judge Beth Bloom 

Cutler Bay Senior High School 
April 18, 2019 
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Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 
District Judge Cecilia M. Altonaga  

Southwest Senior High School 
November 15, 2019 

Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 
Magistrate Judge Shaniek Maynard  

Performance Based Preparatory Academy 
Fort Pierce Westwood High School 

Fort Pierce Central High School 
November 14, 2019 
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Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 
Senior Judge Paul C. Huck 

Miami Carol City  
Senior High School 
December 13, 2019 

Civil Discourse and Difficult Decisions 

Magistrate Judge Shaniek Maynard  

Treasure Coast High School and  

St. Lucie West Centennial High School 

November 20, 2019 
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Wilkie D. Ferguson, Jr. U.S. Courthouse 
400 North Miami Avenue 

Miami, FL 33128 

C. Clyde Atkins  U.S. Courthouse
301 North Miami Avenue

Miami, FL 33128 

James Lawrence King  
Federal Justice Building  

99 N.E. Fourth Street 
Miami, FL 33132  

U.S. Federal Building and Courthouse 
299 East Broward Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  

Paul G. Rogers Federal Building and 
U.S. Courthouse 

701 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  

Sidney M. Aronovitz U.S. Courthouse 
301 Simonton Street 
Key West, FL 33040  

Alto Lee Adams, Sr. U.S. Courthouse 
101 South U.S. Highway 1 

Fort Pierce, FL 34950  

COURTHOUSES OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
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U.S. District Court 

Southern District of Florida 

400 North Miami Avenue 

Miami, Florida 33128 




